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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THESTAT:& OF. CALIFORNIA 

Application of SOUTHWEST GAS ) 
CORPORATION For Authority To ) 
Revise Its Tariff For Natural ) 
Gas Service To Offset Increases ) 
In Expense Caused By Increases. ) 
In The Price Of Natural Gas ) 
From Pacific Gas and Eleceric ) 

Application No. 52428 . 

(Filed February 2, 1971) 

Company. ) 
(Gas) ) 

, . 
Lawrence· ··v ~ Robertson, Jr., 

Attorney at taw, for 
applicant. 

James R. Barrett, for the 
commIssion staff. 

OP"INION ---.-----

A hearing in the above application was held before 

Examiner Rogers in Los Angeles on March 12, 1971. The matter 

was· argued and submitted. 

The applicant requests orders: 

1. Authorizing applicant, as of March 31, 1971, to· file 

and place in effect revised t4r1ff schedules increasing its 

rates in its San Bernardino County service area by the amount 

or amounts necessary to offset the tmpact of such increase or 

increases in the cost of gas to applicant, together with the 

added cost ~aet therefrom upon franChise payments and expenses, 

as the Commission may grant Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

. .. , , 
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A. 52428 SW INB * 

(PG&E) authority to' make pursuant to App11cationNo,., 5233'>.2/ 

The applicant requests an offset increase of .097 cents per 

therm now, for each class of service. 

2. Authorizing applicant to file such subsequent revised 

tariff schedules under advice letter procedure as may be neces­

sary to effect tracking increases of .009 cents per them. 

designed to offset the effect of PG&E Rate ScheduleG-62 

tracking increase filings up to .008: cents per therm as proposed 

inPG&E's Application No. 52335. 

3. Authorizing applicant to file such subsequent revised 

tariff s.chedules under an advice letter procedure as·' may be 

necessary to effect tracking. increases designed' to offset the 

effect of such other Rate Schedule <;-62 increases as may here­

after be filed. 

Applicant's Assistant Controller, Rates and Special 

Studies, testified that the proposed rates (pages 3' and 4 of 

Exhibit A on the application)ll are to' be placed in effect on 

March 31, 1971, if the herein requested authority is granted; 

these rates are designed to directly offset the cost impact 

of the Schedule G-62 rate increase'PG&E proposes to' place in 

effect on March 31, 1971; and applicant also reques,ts authority 

to file subsequent revised tariff schedules under advice letter 

procedure to offse~ the cost impact of future PG&E tracldng 

filings. 

1/ l?G&E is requesting an 1.ncrease to- offset El Paso's increase .. 
'!be ::equested authority was granted to' PG&E by Decision 
No. 78468 ~ dated March 23,1971 

~/ The eXhibits attached to the application~e~e?lacedin· 
evidence with the designat:ions attached thereto. 
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The witness further testified that the impact to 

applicant of the PG&E application for the 12 months ended 

September 30~ 1970~ would be .1097 cents per therm.~ including, 

uncollectibles and taxes, or a gross impact of S.3~)" 962; and 

the additional tracking PG&:£ is proposing of up to' .OOS: cents 

per therm could xesult in an additional S.3,513 in costs 

(Exhibit B on the application)., 

The applicant est1mate<i that if PG&E increases its 

rates on March 31, 1971, and applicant does not, it will have 

a decline of approximately .21 of one percent in its rate of 

return and if it receives the offset increase as herein 

requested, it will maintain the rate of return the Commission 

has found reasonable (Exhibit C on the application). 

The witness stated that the propos,ed offset rates 

would add approxtmately niue cents per month to the average 

residential c.us~omer' s bill of· $12.53. The max!m=. tracking 

increase that could result would be an additional one cent 

per month. 

The staff engineer stated that the requested increase 

would only offset increased costs and that the proposed rate 

spread is reasonable. He recommended that the requests be 

granted except that he recommended that authorization for future 

filings should e.A~end only through December 31,. 1971,. and be 

limited to that tracking. author! ty provided to PG&E. The staff 

also recommends that any refunds to applicant and any rat~ 

reductions to applicant be flowed through to customers as" 

provided in Exhibit D on the app11ca'tion. 
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Findings and Conclusion 

1. By Decision No. 7744S, dated June 30~ 1970, in 

Application No. 51529, applicant was authorized to file rates 

for its San Bernardino County service area which would give 

it a xeturn of 8 percent on its rate base. The decision also· 

authorized applicant to track increased cos·ts of gas furnished 

it by PG&E, its sole supplier. 

2. By Dec1sion No. 78468 , dated March 23, l~71, in 

Application No. 52335, PG&E was granted authority to increase 

its rates to applicant by .095 cents per therm. The end result 

of this increase, plus applicant's taxes and considering uncol-

lectibles, is an increase in costs of $41,720. 
.. ,; 

PG&E- proposes' 

to plaee th:ls increase in effect on March 31, 1971. The rates 

authorized herein will permit applicant to approximate, but 

not exceed, the rate of return found reasonable by Decision 

No. 77448, supra. 

3. Decision No. 78468 , supra, also authorizes PG&E to, 

track additional cost of gas increases of up to' .OOS cents per 

the:m. If such authority is exercised by PG&E, the additional 

cost to· applicant could be .009 cents per therm 3ndwould 

increase th~ cost of purchased gas by a total sum of approxi­

mately $3,500. Applicant should be authorized to track those 

costs by advice letter filings for the period ending December 3l, 

1971. The autho~ty to make advice letter filings should not 

extend beyoud necemb~r 31, 1971. 
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~~. Any refunds to applicant and any rate reductions to 

applicant should be flowed through to customers as provided 

in Exhibit D on the application. 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized, herein 

axe justified. 'Ibe ra.tes and charges authorized: herein are 

reasonable and the present rates and charges insofar as th~y 

differ from. those prescribed herein are for, the future unjust 

and unreasonable. 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission' 

concludes that the application should 'be granted to, the ,extent 

set forth in the order herein. 

o RD E R - ... - .......... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Southwest Gas Corpor~tion is authorized to file with 

this Commission" on or afte:- the effective date of this order, 

revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and 

conditions as set out in Appendix A attached hereto. Such 

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. !heeffeetive 

date of the applicant's reVised schedules, shall be the date 

Pacific Gas and Elect:i.c Company's rates, pursuant to' Decision 

No. 78468 , go into effect, or one day after the date of' 

filing of its rates by applicant, whichever is later. Th~ 

revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on or 

after the effective date hereof. 
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2.a. Applicant is authorized to continue use of the advice 

letter procedure iu order to file revised tariff schedules with 

such changes in :rates, charges and conditions as may' become 

necessary to reflect increases in the cost of purchased gas 

attributable to tracking rate increase filings made byPac!f1c 

Gas and Electric Company, p~ovided that such authority to track 

shall not extend beyond December 31, 1971, and shall terminate 

at any time prior thereto if the tracking increases total more' 

than .009 e~ts per the~. 

b. The advice letter procedure to be :nade available to 

applicant for' this purpose must conform t~ the following 

requirements: 

(1) Compliance with General Order No. 96-A, 
except Section VI. Procedure in Filing 
Increased Rates. 

(2) Advice letter filings not to be made more' 
frequently than at lS-day intervals. 

(3) Notice period fo= each advice letter 
filing not to be less than 15 days. 
(If any filing is technically d'efective, 
a new filing should be made and be 
subject to a new notice period of not 
less than 15 days.) 

(4) Advice letter filings to be served on 
all appearances in this· proceeding 
except applicant' and the Commission' 
staff. 

c. Revised rates made effective under this advice leeter 

procedure must confom to the following requirements: 

(1) Adjustments are to be consistent with 
Appendfx A hereofo 
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3. 

effect, 

hereof. 

(2) Revised rates are to become effective 
for service on and after the date the 
change in Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company's rate becomes effective or 
15 days after filing:» whichever is 
later. 

In the event applicant places such rate 'increases in 

a. Applicant's plan for determining refunds 
shall be consistent with the pertinent 
tariff provision authorized herein, shall 
be submitted to this Commission prior to 
mald.ng any refunds, and specif1c Commission 
approval shall be obtained of the ~lan at 
that time. 

b. If rates t~ Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
are ordered reduced as a result of reductions 
under Federal Power Commission Dockets 
Nos. RP69-20, RP70-4, RP70-11, and RP7l-l3, 
applicant shall file its proposed plan, for 
rate reductions consistent with the pertinent 
tariff prOvision authorized herein, for final 
detexmination and authorization by this 
Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be the date 

Dated at ____________ ~~~-~~~an~~~~~~~-________ , California, 

this __ ~.?...;:·O;....:e£ ____ day of _-+-;...-.~-....-+-__ ~_ 

-, ~.",. 
---1---~.r----+------- ',-
- ....... ~11'4~~~"""-.~ ...... ~----' :""\,~ 

/2~ 

Comm1s:'t1N'~'.''' W~1111\1'! S~ons. ,1't' ... 'boing 
%loeesstt'!"~J.7' ,..h"!""t, 0:11 ~ ~ nl'>'!; ")t'.'!"t1c:t-~~tG 
~n thed,1sp¢!Jitioll or tb1S.p~o~oe41:1g •. 
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I:lcreased Rates 

Tl:.e p:resell'tly ~tteetive rates mr;::r be :1nerease<i 't~1:'the1Jchedu.le5 
shown belO'W' 111 the dmount6 1nd1ee.tecl.: 

Se!ledules Nucib~rs 

G-l ar.d 0-2, ti:':t two- blOCks 
G-1 o.nd 0-2, re-...a1n1ng blocl:s 
G-45., G-46, G-5O 8lld G-51,. each bloclt 
G-15, t1rst bloc:k 
G-15, see~a.c! a:c.d third. b loc:ks 
G-15, !our~~ and !itth ~loeks 
0-15, sixt'!:l. bloek 

Amount ot :::nerease 

0'.2~ . 
0.102i 
O.lO!!t 
1.O~: . 
2 .. oi 
3 .. 0t· 
5~~~ 

Delete· the 'teXt. or the present portion or tbe Prel:S.min~ Statem~:o.t . 
under "7. Ottset Cbe.x-ge and Related Re!Und.3 find ~e.ju.:tions in SeA Ber:nard;[no· 
County", and insert thereucder the t~llow1ng: 

7. OFFSE':C c:E'AliGE AND EEIATED PZFONDS­
AJ1D EEDUCTIONS IN SAN BERNARDD'O COCNT.( 

The in!.t1al ~ blocks ?~ Schedules ·N~G. G-l and ·0-2 include en 
ottse"e cll.tu-ge ~t li.. The siX b1?cks or Scbedule- No-. 0 .. 15 include offset 
ebarges, reS'po:c-tively, or 5~, 9~, ut., 14/., 16~, and 241. • . Tb.e remaining 
blocks ?t Sehedules Nos. G-l 3J:ld. 0.-:2, and all bl~k$ or Schedules 
Nos. 0-45 and. G-46,. inelude an ofi'setel:.a.rge o't 0.5181. :per them. III 
aC.e.ition, all b~s or Se~du.lt'!s Nos. G-50 end 0.-51 include an ~t'!set 
charge or 0 .413~ per thcr:l. Tbe !o~o.:Wo&rgcs ~.,e;:e auth¢r1zcd by 
!>-75785, ::)-76964, D-r7'448 and D- '~~(..;,l;.-v 

The co:rpa.ny Will :re!l'md. to its eustocers a::y refun.:t :r~ce1ved. '£rom 
Pbeit1e purs~t to all ~rder of the COmQics1on. 

It' the cost ot' gl\.e !rom. Pacifie is red.u.eed, the eomPS%lYw:tll reduce 
its offset. e'l:.Ax~ll ~y ~ ~()':m.t· ~qllalt<> .any such l"ate red'Uc:t1oll~ . . 


